In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

TUESDAY

A2

*ABEQFWGZ*
9

24/09/2019 #285
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Comanywrber [0 [7 [7[3[afs[a]s e oot
Company name in full rSteeImin Limited bold black capitals.
]
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Edward John
Surname Macnamara
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 7 More London Riverside
Street [
Post town I London
County/Region |
e [s[e[1] [2[r[T]
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
il | Poor i O s o
Surname Dickens another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber| 1 Hardman Square @ Other administrator
et | L conto el bt
Post town Manchester
County/Region r
Postcode (mls] [sfefs] [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

-Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

from date

[2fs  [of2 [2[o[1s

To date

[2f7 ol [afofifs

7

Progress report

B3 | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

zr‘[‘r‘|erfa

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

-Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Contactrame )1 deline Finkill

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| Company name

[

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

8th Floor

’ Central Square
I 29 Wellington Street

1Phstmwn

Leeds
CountyRegion

= c[s[+] [e[o[]

| Country

|D‘.(

| = 0113 289 4075

W4 checiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




wwiw.pwe.co.uk/steelmin

" 23 September 2019

Steelmin Limited
(in administration)

High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case number CR-2019-001531

Joint administrators’ progress report

from 28 February 2019 to 27 August 2019

pwec



WWW.DWC.C0.uk/steelmin

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Overview of what we've done to date

Progress since we last reported

Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

Appendix E: Other information

10

12

13

14

15



WWW.pWC.CO.Uk/steelmin

-
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbrevmtmn or deﬁnltlon

Adrntnlstrators / we / s, / our

Administration Funding Agreement

Aldrn-inisltration Costs
BH

VBlue Carbon
Compan)

HMRC

1A86

Ri6
NDA

preferential creditors

prescriljed part

PaC
Sch B1 mse '
Thalos

secured creditors

SIP

SIP 13

Steelmln Group
unsecured cred1tors

Vlcenda

Meaning

Edward John Macnamara of 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT and
Peter David Dickens of 1 Hardman Square, Manchester Mg 3EB

Admlnlstratlon funding deed dated 1 March 2019 entered into by ’I‘halos and the
Administrators

The costs agreed to be funded under the Adnnmstratlon Fundmg Agreement as

described on page 3

" Steelmin BH d.o.0.

Blue Carbon Capttal AG the purchaser of certam assets
 Steelmin 1 Ltmlted
. HM Revenue & Customs

'Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvenc-) (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Non-dlsc]osure agreement

Primarily emplo_vee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before
the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pensien contributions in
certain circumstances

The amount set as1de for unsecured creditors from ﬂoatlng charge funds in
accordance with section 176A TA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed
Part) Order 2003

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Schedule Bito the Insolvenm Act 1986

Thalos Investment Platform A actlng on behalf ofi 1ts compartment, Thalos XII

(“Thalos”), as secured creditor under fixed and ﬂoatmg charges.

A credltor w1th secunt) in respect of thelr debt in accordance wtth sectton 248

IABG

Steelmin SEE Limited

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practiticners

under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities. SIPs set
out principles and key compliance standards with which insolveney practitioners

are reqmred to comply

Statement of Insoixency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected partles inan
insolvency process

- -“Together Steelmm L1m1ted Stee]mm SEE lelted and Steelmln BH d 0.0

Credltors who are nelther secured nor preferentlal

Vicenda Asset Management AG act in their capacity as the secured creditors’

brokers



www._pwe.co.uk/steelmin

|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I’'m writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Steelmin Limited in the first six months of
the administration.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate

Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £)
Secured creditors 100 98
Preferential creditors Nil N
Unsecured creditos N il

*Please note this gutdance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

Secured creditors

The secured creditor, Thalos, has been repaid in full out of the proceeds of the sale of the assets of the
Company. Thalos’ lending as at the date of the administration was ¢. £8.9m and was secured by a debenture
dated 20 February 2018. This security gave Thalos fixed and floating charges over all the Company’s assets.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
No preferential claims have been received to date. In the event claims are received, we don’t think we’ll be able
to pay anything to preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying — or setting aside enough to
pay — preferential creditors in full.

We don't think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors of the Company, including from the
preseribed part, as we do not believe that the Company will have any net floating charge realisations. The value
of the net property and prescribed part will therefore be nil.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don't need to do anything.



I

Overview of what we’ve done to date

You'll remember from our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration that when we were appointed,
the position was as follows;

The Company was incorporated on 9 August 2011 and operated as a holding company for the Steelmin
Group, which is a producer of strategic alloys used in the metals and chemical industries.

The Company had a wholly owned subsidiary SEF which is a UK registered entity. SEE in turn has a
wholly owned subsidiary BH which is registered in Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Production for the Steelmin Group is based in central Bosnia and Herzegovina and undertaken by BH.

The Company obtained lending of ¢. £9m from Thalos in February 2018 which was used to make
significant investments in the Group’s operating plant and also funded research and development.

With the exception of certain land and buildings, almost all tangible assets of the Group are owned by the
Steelmin Group’s trading entity BH.

BH commenced producticn in May 2018, however a sudden rise in operating costs meant production was
commercially unviable and operations were mothballed in September 2018.

The Company defaulted on payments due to Thalos, a qualified floating charge holder, who then made an
application at the High Court to appoint Administrators.

Edward Macnamara and Peter Dickens were subsequently appointed joint Administrators of the
Company on 28 February 2019.

After an initial review, we decided the most appropriate strategy was to market the Company’s interest in SEE
for sale alongside its land and buildings.

Immediately on our appointment, we secured and took control of the Company’s assets, which included:

Equity investment in SEE,;
Land and buildings;
Inter-group debtors;

Trade receivables;
Pre-admin VAT refund; and,
Cash at bank.

A sale of the SEF. investment, land and buildings and intercompany debts was achieved. This realised sufficient
funds to enable the secured creditor to be settled in full.

Further details on the progress of the realisations of these assets can be found in the next section of this report.

We remain in office mainly to complete the legal formalities of transferring title of land and buildings, which
are located in Bosnia and Herzegovina, to Blue Carbon.



|
Progress since we last reported

Administration Funding

On 1 March 2019 we entered into an Administration Funding Agreement with Thalos for the sole purpose of
providing a loan facility to meet:

s the remuneration of the Administrators calculated by reference to time spent by the Administrators and
their staff dealing with matters arising out of the administration of the Company;

+ expenses, debts and liabilities payable by the Company under paragraph 99 of Sch B1 IA86 and Rule
3.51 IR16; and

e any payments made by the Administrators in connection with the Company’s subsidiaries’ liabilities
which we thought would benefit the creditors of the Company (“Administration Costs”).

This was a limited recourse facility in that it was only repayable to the extent that there were assets available to
meet it. Any surplus funds that may remain after the settlement of the Administration Costs will be returned to
Thalos under the terms of the Administration Funding Agreement and, as such, will not be available for
distribution to other creditors.

As the funding provided by Thalos under the Administration Funding Agreement is only to be used and applied
in discharging the Administration Costs, the outcome for unsecured creditors is unaffected by this funding.

Funds of £179,375 and €204,035 have been received under the terms of the Administration Funding Agreement
as illustrated at Appendix A. These funds have been used to pay legal fees, subsidiaries’ creditor duress
payments and employees’ wages. We intend to seek informal agreement from Thalos that the balance of fixed
charge funds remaining can be used to pay a fixed charge realisation fee to the Administrators.

The funds provided under this agreement have allowed us to complete an orderly sale of Company’s assets and
helped to avoid potential insolvency action being progressed against the other entities within the Steelmin
Group.

Sale of investments and assets

Assets marketed and included within sale of certain assets
Investment in SEE land, buildings and intercompany receivables

The Company’s principle asset value arose from the Group’s trading assets in Bosnia, its wholly owned
subsidiary SEE and land and buildings owned directly by the Company. As noted earlier, SEE’s wholly owned
subsidiary BH owns the operating assets of the Steelmin Group.

At the date of appointment, the Company’s records showed net intercompany amounts were due from BH of
circa £7.9m. The Company also owned four parcels of land and two buildings in Bosnia and Herzegovina with a
collective book value of £1.3m. The land and buildings were leased to BH and formed part of the operations of
the Group.

Shortly after our appointment we engaged agents, Arsenijevic I Sinovi, to undertake a formal valuation of the
Company’s land and buildings. We also requested our agents prepare a valuation report for the land, buildings,
plant and machinery of the Steelmin Group as a whole on an orderly liquidation basis.

An inspection was undertaken on 7 March 2019 and we received a free market valuation for the Company’s land
and buildings of €1.1m. The valuation for the operations of the Steelmin Group as a whole was €6.7m.



The realisable value of BH’s intercompany debt was uncertain and was entirely dependent on BH’s ability to
meet repayments from future trading. This in turn would require funding to all BH to continue to trade; in the
absence of new third party funding, it would have required further loans to BH from the Company in the short
term. Should BH enter a formal insolvency process then the intercompany loan was expected to be largely
irrecoverable.

Marketing of assets for sale

Immediately following our appointment, we took steps to market the Company’s interest in SEE for sale. In
order to maximise realisable value, we also marketed the Company’s land and buildings alongside the
Company’s investment in SEE.

We held discussions with the directors and Vicenda to identify potential interested parties. In total, 44 potential
interested parties were approached between 4 March 2019 and 4 April 2019, with an information memorandum
prepared and made available on receipt of a signed NDA.

A total of 13 signed NDA’s were returned by interested parties and three offers were received. Following a
review of the offers received, two were considered not to be in best the interests of creditors. We then entered

advanced discussions with the remaining interested party in order to progress their offer to completion.

On 11 April 2019 a sale of certain assets to Blue Carbon was completed for total consideration of €9.4m. Blue
Carbon is an independent third party entity which is unconnected to the Company.

Details of sales consideration

A breakdown of the consideration by asset class is set out below,

Transferred Asset Consideration {(€) Asset Class
Land & buildings 1,322,813 Fixed
Imestments - o B 7 8,077,186 7 - Fixed
Assigned GroupDebts _ 1 - Floating
Stqck S ] 7 1 ) _ ﬂqating
Total consideration 9,400,001

The offer received from Blue Carbon significantly exceeded all other offers and represented the best outcome
for the general body of creditors as a whole. The transaction took place to an entity unconnected to the
Company and has allowed us to obtain release in full of the Company’s liabilities and obligations owed to
Thalos.

Following completion of the transaction, there have been unexpected delays in finalising the formalities of
transferring title to the land and buildings to Blue Carbon. The land and buildings are based in Bosnia and
Herzegovina and Blue Carbon have experienced multijurisdictional legal problems in finalising the purchase.

We remain in office to assist Blue Carbon with this matter and will recover further consideration of £15,000 to
cover the additional Administration Costs incurred in dealing with this.



Realisation of other assets
During the administration we have also realised the following assets:

Pre-administration VAT refund - £6,624;
Cash at bank - £10,610 and €10,233;
Gross bank interest - £223 and

Surplus third party contributions - £63.

The directors Statement of Affairs included trade receivables with an estimated realisable value of £5,367. This
asset was deemed commercially irrecoverable due to its value, age and the geographic location of the debtor.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with SIP 13, we are required to disclose any known connected party transactions that occurred in
the period following our appointment or any proposed connected party transactions.

Provision of funding for Steelmin BH d.o.0.

As noted earlier, in order to avoid creditors of BH distraining over its asset, we entering into a funding
agreement with Thalos to pay certain third party expenses. Expenses totalling €11,629 have been paid on behalf
of BH. This funding preserved the value in the Company’s assets for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

Directors and officers insurance

In April 2019 the Company’s pre-administration directors’ and officers’ insurance policy expired. We decided
not to renew this policy as an expense of the administration.

As a result, Julian Rogers-Coltman, Andrew Bell, Christopher Macnamee and Andrija Kovakovie, all current
and former directors of the Company, asked to fund the cost of an insurance renewal themselves.

We received funds of £10,059 to contribute towards an insurance premium of £9,996. The insurance premium
was paid in full on behalf of the directors, leaving a surplus in the administration estate of £63.

HMRC

After completing our asset realisations we prepared and submitted corporation tax returns to HMRC and
requested confirmation of tax clearance. No liability was due to, or refund due from, HMRC. Formal tax
clearance has not yet been received.

Approval of our proposals

We issued to creditors our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration dated 23 April 2019.

We said in our proposals that we thought neither of the first two objectives of administration, being rescuing
the Company as a going concern or failing that, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), could be achieved.

This meant that we did not have to seek a decision from creditors regarding the approval of our proposals and
our proposals would be treated as approved if creditors did not request a decision in the required manner. As
creditors did not request a decision be sought, our proposals were treated as approved on 7 May 2019.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1086 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.



Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

Qur fees

As the sale consideration for the assets sold to Blue Carbon did not include cash and there are limited funds
held in the administration, it has been necessary to formulate an alternative method for the costs of the
administration to be agreed and paid.

Floating charge realisations have been limited and have been utilised in full meeting expenses of the
Administration which rank ahead of Administrators’ fees. The Administrators are not, therefore, seeking to
agree the basis of their remuneration, but will instead seek to agree a fixed charge realisation fee with Thalos for
realising the assets subject to its fixed charge.

As mentioned earlier, Thalos has, under the Administration Funding Agreement, agreed to cover the
Administration Costs, including but not limited to, the Administrators’ remuneration calculated by reference to
time spent by the Administrators and their staff attending to matters arising out of the administration of the
Company at the applicable hourly charge out rate plus VAT and disbursements. The level of that fee will be
agreed in due course. This introduced funding and this will be used to pay the Administrators’ fixed charge
realisation fee. :

Any surplus funds that may remain after the setilement of the Administration Costs will be returned to Thalos
under the terms of the Administration Funding Agreement and, as such, will not be available for distribution to
other creditors.

As there are no net floating charge realisations, the cutcome for unsecured creditors is unaffected by the
Administrators’ fee arrangement under the Administration Funding Agreement.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the pre-administration costs previously detailed
in our proposals.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Administration%20Creditor%20Fec %20
Guide%20April%202017.pdf

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Madeline Finkill on o113 289 4075.

What we still need to do

We remain in office to assist Blue Carbon with the legal formalities of transferring title in relation to the land
and buildings they purchased which are located in Bosnia and Herzegovina. Once these matters have
concluded and we have agreed and drawn our fixed charge realisation fee, we will seek discharge of liability
from the secured creditor and bring the administration to an end.

We also need to await formal tax clearance and finalise VAT matters.



Next steps

We expect to send our final report, giving notice of the end of the administration, within the next six months. If
you've got any questions, please get in touch with Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Steelmin Limited

Canlon O

Edward Macnamara
Joint Administrator

Edward Macnamara and Peter Dickens have been appomted as Joint Administrators of Steelmin Lirnited to manage its affairs, business
and property as its agenis without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https: f/wnow.gov.uk/govermnent /publications/insofvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointinent. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.



I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

GPRB Account
Estimated
realisation per From 28
directors' February 2019
Statement of to 27 August
Notes Affairs 2019
(£) (£}
Fixed charge assels
Equity investment in Steelmin SEE Lid 1 3,255,961.00 -
Land & buildings 1 1,310,124.84 -
Cash at bank 1 8978.00 -
Administration funding draw down - 179,374.52
Gross bank interest - 222.62
Currency account transfer from euro account - 167,031.33
Total fixed charge assets 4,675,063.84 346,628.47
Less fixed charge costs
Legal tees and expenses (49,761.44)
Administrators' fees -
Administrators’ disbursements -
Total fixed charge expenses (49,761.44)
Net fixed charge assets 296,867.03
Floating charge assets
Cash at bank 1 17,926.00 10,610.45
Inercompany debt - Steelmin BHd.o.0. - -
Trade receivables 1 5,367.00 -
HMRC VAT refund 1 6,623.89 6,623.89
Thrid party asset surplus - 63.00
Total Floating charge assets 29,916.89 17,297.34
Floating charge payments )
Contractor (3,850.00)
T Subscriptions (191.18)
Insurance {168.00)
Legal fees (13,011.16)
Statutory Advertising {77.00)
Total Floating charge assets (17,297.34)
Net floating charge assets -
Balance at bank 296,867.03

Note

1) The directors’ statement of affairs included realisable values for the Company’s assets in GBP currency.
However, the sales consideration received from Blue Carbon was agreed and received in euros, as illustrated in
our euro receipts and payments account overleaf.

10



Euro Account

Fixed charge assets

Administration funding draw down
Land & buildings

Equity investment in Steelmin SEE Ltd
Cash at bank

Total fixed charge assets

Less fixed charge costs
Contractors

Legal fees and expenses
Agent valuation fees

Wages and salaries

Payroll Services

Duress payments

Bank charges

Transfer to GBP Account
Total fixed charge expenses

Less fixed charge distribution

Net fixed charge assets

Floating charge assets
Intercompany debt

Stock

Total floating charge assets

Floating charge payments
Bank charges
Total floating charge assets

Net floating charge assets

Balance at bank

Notes

Estimated
realisation per
directors'
Statement of
Affairs

©

From28
February 2019
to 27 August
2019

©

221,811.00
1,322,813.10
8,077,185.90

10,232 .64

9,632,042.64

{1,000.00)
(4,480.63)
(5,420,00)
(20,589.42)
{678.49)
(11,629.17)
{296.06)
(187,947.87)

(232,041.64)

(9,400,001.00}

1.00
1.00

2.00

(2.00)

(2.00)

Notes

1) The directors’ statement of affairs included realisable values for the Company’s assets in GBP currency but

the sales of assets to Blue Carbon was received in euros. The directors’ expected realisable values are illustrated

in our GBP receipts & payments account overleaf.

2) Blue Carbon’s claims consideration has been treated as a deemed distribution to Thalos as secured ereditor.

11



-

f
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Tuble 1 — Sterling fived and floaling expenses

Floating Expenses Fixed Expenses

Incurred in Estimated Estimated Incurred in Estimated Estimated

the peri?:si) future (£) Total (£) the period (£) future (£) Total (E)
Legal fees & expenses™ 13,011 - 13,011 49,761 - 49,761
Contractor 3850 - ags0 o -
IT subscriptions 191 - e I . -
Insurance 168 - 1es - . -
‘Statutory advertising 77 - - . -
Administrators’ fees® B - 308,082 25000 333,082
Administrators’ disbursements* - - - 24,639 500 25,139
T(-)’-[E-ll S - 1729? . % - 7;4,400 7 25500 407,982

*As there are no surplus funds from floating realisations, these costs to the extent paid will be met out of fixed
monies advanced to the Company for that purpose and not from administration funds.

Table 2 — Euro fixed and floating expenses

Floating Expenses Fixed Expenses

Incurred in Estimated Estimated Incurred in Estimated Estimated

the period (€) future (€) Teotal (€) the period (€) future (€) Total (€)
Contractors - - - 1,000 - 1,000
Legal feesand expenses . . 4,481 - a8t
Agentvaluation fees - . - 5420 - 5420
Wages and salaries - . - 20,589 20589
Payroll Services : :  e78 678
Duress payments - . - 11,629 11,629
Bankcharges 2 : 2 296 - 208
Total oz - 2 44,003 - 44,003

12



|
Appendix C: Joint Administrators’
Disbursements

Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, ineluding room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

There are not expected to be any net floating charge or uncharged realisations and as such, the Administrators
do not expect to be seeking formal approval from creditors to draw disbursements as an expense of the
administration. If a creditors’ committee is appointed, we'll ask it to confirm payment of disbursements as an
expense of the estate.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs
incurred
Category Expense type/payee £
2 PwC — Serbia 14,927
2 Pw( - Bosnia 9,202
2 Photocopying 209
1 Postage 56
1 Insurance (honding) 225
Total 24,629

13



f
Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but
with a view to the Company entering administration. To the best of our knowledge, no expenses have been
incurred by another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner (“IP”).

Paid (£) Unpaid(£) Paid (€) Unpaid(€)
Fees as Administrators-in-waiting - 32,691 - -
Expenses incurred by us as Administrators-in-waiting: - - - -
Addleshaw Goddard LLP - 15,000 - -
PwC Tax & Advisory d.o.o. - - - 5,500
Fees charged by another person qualified to act as an IP nja n/a n/a n/a
Expenses charged by another person qualified to act as an IP n/a n/a n/a n/fa
Total - 47,691 - 5,500

The Administration Costs, to be paid under the Administration Funding Agreement, include the outstanding

pre-administration costs set out in table above,

As detailed earlier in this report, the outcome for unsecured creditors is unaffected by the Administrators” fee
arrangement under the Administration Funding Agreement. We do not expect there to be any net floating
charge assets and as such, the Administrators will not be seeking formal approval from creditors for payment of

pre-administration expenses.

14



|
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:

Registered address:

Date of the joint administrators’
appointment:

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency &
Companies List (ChD)

Case CR-2019-001531

Steelmin Limited
Steelmin

07734349

Central Square, 8th Floor, 290 Wellington Street, '
Leeds, LS1 4DL

28 February 2019

Edward John Macnamara, of 7 More London Riverside, London,
SE1 2RT.

Peter David Dickens of 1 Hardman Square, Manchester, M3 3EB.

15



